

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

MICHAEL WHITE, on Behalf of  
Himself and All Others Similarly  
Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

MEMBERS 1<sup>ST</sup> FEDERAL CREDIT  
UNION,

Defendant.

**Case No. 1:19-cv-00556-JEJ**

**PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY  
APPROVAL OF CLASS SETTLEMENT AND FOR  
CERTIFICATION OF CLASS  
AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

Table of Contents

**I. INTRODUCTION..... 1**

**II. STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 4**

**A. Factual Background and Procedural History..... 4**

**B. Summary of the Settlement Terms..... 4**

**1. The Class..... 4**

**2. Relief for the Benefit of the Class..... 4**

**3. Class Release..... 5**

**4. The Notice Program..... 5**

**5. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs..... 6**

**6. Class Representative’s Service Awards..... 6**

**III. ARGUMENT ..... 6**

**A. The Legal Standard for Preliminary Approval..... 6**

**B. This Settlement Satisfies the Criteria for Preliminary Approval..... 8**

**1. 23(e)(2)(A): The Class Representative and Class Counsel Adequately Represent the Class..... 9**

**2. 23(e)(2)(B); This Settlement is the Product of Arm’s Length Negotiations..... 10**

**3. 23(e)(2)(C): The Relief Provided to the Class is Adequate.. 12**

**4. 23(e)(2)(D): The proposal treats class members equitably. 17**

**C. Certification of the Class is Appropriate..... 17**

**D. The Court Should Approve the Proposed Notice Program Because it is Constitutionally Sound..... 22**

**E. The Court Should Schedule a Final Approval Hearing. .... 23**

**IV. CONCLUSION..... 24**

**Table of Authorities**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Am. Family Enters.</i> , 256 B.R. 377 (D.N.J. 2000) .....	10
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	18, 20
<i>Behrens v. Wometco Enters., Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988) ...	15, 16
<i>Callahan v. Commonwealth Land Title Ins. Co.</i> , 1990 WL 168273 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 29, 1990) .....	15
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 235 (D.N.J. 2000) .....	23
<i>In re Cigna Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2071898 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2007) .....	11, 12
<i>Daniel B. v. O'Bannon</i> , 633 F. Supp. 919 (E.D. Pa. 1986) .....	15
<i>GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>Hall v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143542 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 23, 2019).....	7
<i>Hall v. AT&amp;T Mobility L.L.C.</i> , 2010 WL 4053547 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2010).....	11
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	21
<i>Lipuma v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2005).....	13-14, 16
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950) .....	22
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997) .....	10
<i>Sacred Heart Health Sys. v. Humana Mil. Healthcare Servs.</i> , 601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	21, 22

<i>Serrano v. Sterling Testing Sys., Inc.</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 402 (E.D. Pa. 2010) .....	10, 11
<i>Stewart v. Abraham</i> , 275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>Torres v. Bank of Am. (In re Checking Account)</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011) .....	12-13
<i>United States v. D’Auterive</i> , 51 U.S. (10 How.) 609 (1851) .....	21
<i>United States v. Glens Falls Newspapers</i> , 160 F.3d 853 (2d Cir. 1998).....	14, 15
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011) .....	19
<i>Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	19, 20
 <b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>Other</b>	
<i>Manual for Compl. Lit.</i> § 21.312 .....	22
